
  

 
Index No.:  EDU072 
Eff. Date: 11/18/13 
Page No.:  1 

 
 
 

STATE OF OHIO 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION 
OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

4200 SURFACE ROAD, COLUMBUS, OH  43228-1395 
 

 
 
MANDATORY USE CONTRACT FOR: OHIO COMPUTER-BASED ASSESSMENTS 
 
 
CONTRACT NUMBER: CSP903714 EFFECTIVE DATES: 11/18/13  TO 06/30/18 
                                        
 
The Department of Administrative Services has accepted Proposals submitted in response to Request for Proposal (RFP) No. 
CSP903714 that opened on August 28, 2013.  The evaluation of the Proposal responses has been completed.  The Offeror 
listed herein has been determined to be the highest ranking Offeror and has been awarded a Contract for the services listed.  
The respective Proposal response including, Contract Terms & Conditions, any Proposal amendment, special Contract Terms 
& Conditions, specifications, pricing schedules and any attachments incorporated by reference and accepted by DAS become 
a part of this Services Contract. 
 
This Requirements Contract is effective beginning and ending on the dates noted above unless, prior to the expiration date, 
the Contract is renewed, terminated, or cancelled in accordance with the Contract Terms and Conditions. 
 
This Requirements Contract is available to the Ohio Department of Education as applicable. 
 
The agency is eligible to make purchases of the contracted services in any amount and at any time as determined by the 
agency.  The State makes no representation or guarantee that department will purchase the volume of services as advertised 
in the Request for Proposal. 
 
Questions regarding this and/or the Services Contract may be directed to: 

 
Therese Gallego, CPPB 

therese.gallego@das.ohio.gov 
 
This Requirements Contract and any Amendments thereto are available from the DAS Web site at the following address: 
 
 

 
www.ohio.gov/procure 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
 



 

   Index No.: EDU072 
 
   Page 2 
 
Ohio Computer-Based Assessments 
CSP903714 
UNSPSC CATEGORY CODE:  86000000 
OAKS Item Number: 25484 
 
 

 
SCIENCE:  SUMMATIVE 

 
COST YEAR 

1 
10/01/13-
06/30/14 

COST YEAR 
2 

07/01/14-
06/30/15 

COST YEAR 
3 

07/101/15-
06/30/16 

COST YEAR 
4 

07/01/16-
06/30/17 

COST YEAR 
5 

07/01/17-
06/30/18 

 
 
Project Management: 

 
 
$     68,373 

 
 
$      564,759 

 
 
$      622,428 

 
 
$      569,365 

 
 
$      689,504 

 
 
Test Development: 

 
 
$              - 

 
 
$   1,322,236 

 
 
$   1,322,236 

 
 
$   1,322,236 

 
 
$   1,322,236 

 
 
Administration: 

 
 
$             - 

 
 
$   4,959,031 

 
 
$   4,122,979 

 
 
$   3,762,595 

 
 
$   3,658,672 

 
 
Scoring and Reporting $             - $   3,543,947 $   3,344,234 $   3,157,930 $   3,147,850 

 
 
Technical (Psychometric): $             - $   1,045,120 $      672,103 $      672,103 $      672,103 

 
Professional Development and Public 
Engagement: 

 
$             - 

 
$      413,090 

 
$      205,558 

 
$      205,558 

 
$      205,558 

TOTAL 

 
 
$     68,373 

 
 
$ 11,848,183 

 
 
$ 10,289,538 

 
 
$  9,689,787 

 
 
$   9,695,923 

 
SCIENCE:  NON- SUMMATIVE 

 
COST YEAR 

1 
10/01/13-
06/30/14 

COST YEAR 
2 

07/01/14-
06/30/15 

COST YEAR 
3 

07/101/15-
06/30/16 

COST YEAR 
4 

07/01/16-
06/30/17 

COST YEAR 
5 

07/01/17-
06/30/18 

 
 
Project Management: 

  
 
$                - 

 
 
$               - 

 
 
$               - 

 
 
$               - 

 
 
Test Development: 

  
 
$                - 

 
 
$               - 

 
 
$               - 

 
 
$               - 

 
 
Administration:  

 
 
$   1,135,126 

 
 
$   1,013,345 

 
 
$   1,013,345 

 
 
$   1,013,345 

 
 
Scoring and Reporting  $               - $               - $               - $               - 

 
 
Technical (Psychometric):  $               - $               - $               - $               - 

 
Professional Development and Public 
Engagement:  

 
$               - 

 
$               - 

 
$               - 

 
$               - 

TOTAL  

 
 
$   1,135,126 

 
 
$   1,013,345 

 
 
$   1,013,345 

 
 
$   1,013,345 



 

Index No.: EDU072 
 
   Page 3 
 

 
SOCIAL STUDIES: SUMMATIVE 

 
COST YEAR 

1 
10/01/13-
06/30/14 

COST YEAR 
2 

07/01/14-
06/30/15 

COST YEAR 
3 

07/101/15-
06/30/16 

COST YEAR 
4 

07/01/16-
06/30/17 

COST YEAR 
5 

07/01/17-
06/30/18 

 
 
Project Management: 

  
 
$      619,489 

 
 
$      608,376 

 
 
$      554,890 

 
 
$      674,596 

 
 
Test Development: 

  
 
$   1,607,000 

 
 
$   1,607,000 

 
 
$   1,607,000 

 
 
$   1,607,000 

 
 
Administration:  

 
 
$   1,615,453 

 
 
$   1,143,169 

 
 
$      787,181 

 
 
$      674,652 

 
 
Scoring and Reporting  $   3,296,262 $   3,136,153 $   3,052,756 $   3,033,430 

 
 
Technical (Psychometric):  $      342,124 $      150,000 $      150,000 $      150,000 

 
Professional Development and Public 
Engagement:  

 
$      103,272 

 
$        51,390 

 
$        51,390 

 
$        51,390 

TOTAL  

 
 
$   7,583,600 

 
 
$   6,696,088 

 
 
$   6,203,217 

 
 
$   6,191,068 

 
SOCIAL STUDIES: NON-SUMMATIVE 

 
COST YEAR 

1 
10/01/13-
06/30/14 

COST YEAR 
2 

07/01/14-
06/30/15 

COST YEAR 
3 

07/101/15-
06/30/16 

COST YEAR 
4 

07/01/16-
06/30/17 

COST YEAR 
5 

07/01/17-
06/30/18 

 
 
Project Management: 

  
 
$               - 

 
 
$               - 

 
 
$               - 

 
 
$               - 

 
 
Test Development: 

  
 
$               - 

 
 
$               - 

 
 
$               - 

 
 
$               - 

 
 
Administration:  

 
 
$      946,916 

 
 
$      846,694 

 
 
$      846,694 

 
 
$      846,694 

 
 
Scoring and Reporting  $               - $               - $               - $               - 

 
 
Technical (Psychometric):  $               - $               - $               - $               - 

 
Professional Development and Public 
Engagement:  

 
$               - 

 
$               - 

 
$               - 

 
$               - 

TOTAL  

 
 
$     946,916 

 
 
$     846,694 

 
 
$     846,694 

 
 
$     846,694 

 
OTELA 

 
COST YEAR 

1 
10/01/13-
06/30/14 

COST YEAR 
2 

07/01/14-
06/30/15 

COST YEAR 
3 

07/101/15-
06/30/16 

COST YEAR 
4 

07/01/16-
06/30/17 

COST YEAR 
5 

07/01/17-
06/30/18 

 
 
Project Management: 

 
 
$        3,732 

 
 
$   124,679 

   

 
 
Test Development: 

 
 
$              - 

 
 
$              - 

   

 
 
Administration: 

 
 
$              - 

 
 
$   226,884    



 

Index No.: EDU072 
 
   Page 4 
 

 
OTELA 

 
COST YEAR 

1 
10/01/13-
06/30/14 

COST YEAR 
2 

07/01/14-
06/30/15 

COST YEAR 
3 

07/101/15-
06/30/16 

COST YEAR 
4 

07/01/16-
06/30/17 

COST YEAR 
5 

07/01/17-
06/30/18 

 
 
Scoring and Reporting 

 
 
$              - 

 
 
$   307,474 

   

 
 
Technical (Psychometric): 

 
 
$              - 

 
 
$     40,939 

   

 
Professional Development and Public 
Engagement: 

 
 
$              - 

 
 
$              - 

   

TOTAL 

 
 
$         3,732 

 
 
$   699,976    

      

 
PLAN B MATHEMATICS 

 
COST YEAR 

1 
10/01/13-
06/30/14 

COST YEAR 
2 

07/01/14-
06/30/15 

COST YEAR 
3 

07/101/15-
06/30/16 

COST YEAR 
4 

07/01/16-
06/30/17 

COST YEAR 
5 

07/01/17-
06/30/18 

 
 
Project Management: 

  
 
$    350,322 

 
 
$      350,322 

 
 
$      350,322 

 
 
$      350,322 

 
 
Test Development: 

  
 
$      896,760 

 
 
$      896,760 

 
 
$      896,760 

 
 
$      896,760 

 
 
Administration:  

 
 
$  7,451,516 

 
 
$   7,128,366 

 
 
$   6,876,716 

 
 
$   6,776,056 

 
 
Scoring and Reporting 

  
 
$  3,436,702 

 
 
$   2,320,479 

 
 
$   1,576,330 

 
 
$   1,278,671 

 
 
Technical (Psychometric): 

  
 
$     295,440 

 
 
$      295,440 

 
 
$      295,440 

 
 
$      295,440 

 
Professional Development and Public 
Engagement: 

  
 
$       94,043 

 
 
$        39,719 

 
 
$        39,719 

 
 
$        39,719 

TOTAL  

 
 
$ 12,524,783 

 
 
$  11,031,086 

 
 
$ 10,035,287 

 
 
$   9,636,968 

 
PLAN B ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS 

 
COST YEAR 

1 
10/01/13-
06/30/14 

COST YEAR 
2 

07/01/14-
06/30/15 

COST YEAR 
3 

07/101/15-
06/30/16 

COST YEAR 
4 

07/01/16-
06/30/17 

COST YEAR 
5 

07/01/17-
06/30/18 

 
 
Project Management: 

  
 
$      350,322 

 
 
$      350,322 

 
 
$      350,322 

 
 
$      350,322 

 
 
Test Development: 

  
 
$      823,320 

 
 
$      823,320 

 
 
$      823,320 

 
 
$      823,320 

 
 
Administration:  

 
 
$   7,451,516 

 
 
$   7,128,366 

 
 
$   6,876,716 

 
 
$   6,776,056 

 
 
Scoring and Reporting 

  
 
$   5,090,365 

 
 
$   3,974,143 

 
 
$   3,229,994 

 
 
$   2,932,334 

 
 
Technical (Psychometric): 

  
 
$      295,440 

 
 
$      295,440 

 
 
$      295,440 

 
 
$      295,440 



 

Index No.: EDU072 
   Eff. Date: 12/31/14 
   Page 5 
 

 
PLAN B ENGLISH LANGUAGE ARTS 

 
COST YEAR 

1 
10/01/13-
06/30/14 

COST YEAR 
2 

07/01/14-
06/30/15 

COST YEAR 
3 

07/101/15-
06/30/16 

COST YEAR 
4 

07/01/16-
06/30/17 

COST YEAR 
5 

07/01/17-
06/30/18 

 
Professional Development and Public 
Engagement: 

  
 
$        94,043 

 
 
$        39,719 

 
 
$        39,719 

 
 
$        39,719 

TOTAL  

 
 
$ 14,105,006 

 
 
$ 12,611,310 

 
 
$ 11,615,511 

 
 
$ 11,217,191 

TOTAL FOR ALL PLAN B TESTING  

 
 
$ 26,629,789 

 
 
$ 23,642,396 

 
 
$ 21,650,798 

 
 
$ 20,854,159 

 
 

 
OGT 

COST YEAR 
2 

07/01/14 - 
06/30/15 

COST YEAR 
3 

07/01/15 - 
06/30/16 

COST YEAR 
4 

07/01/16 - 
06/30/17 

COST YEAR 
5 

07/01/17-
06/30/18 

 
 
Project Management 

 
 
$     852,114 

 
 
$    410,747 

 
 
$     416,207 

 
 
$     422,253 

 
 
*Test Development 

 
 
*$     227,500 

 
 
*$             0 

 
 
*$             0 

 
 
*$             0 

 
 
Administration 

 
 
$  6,767,159 

 
 
$    996,659 

 
 
$     657,049 

 
 
$     373,187 

 
 
Scoring and Reporting 

 
 
$ 13,253,489 

 
 
$ 2,305,138 

 
 
$  1,073,900 

 
 
$     443,376 

 
 
Technical (Psychometric) 

 
 
$      336,137 

 
 
$       95,894 

 
 
$        95,894 

 
 
$       95,894 

 
 
*Professional Development and Public Engagement 

 
 
*$     493,575 

 
 
*$             0 

 
 
*$             0 

 
 
*$             0 

 
*TOTAL 

 
$ 21,929,974 

 
$ 3,808,438 

 
$  2,243,050 

 
$  1,334,710 

 
*Indicates change 12/31/14. 
 
All costs must be in U.S. Dollars. 
 

CONTRACTOR INDEX 
 

CONTRACTOR AND TERMS: BID CONTRACT NO.: CSP903714-1 (06/30/18) 
 
 
182065 
American Institutes for Research in the Behavioral Sciences TERMS: Net 30   
1000 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20007 
 
CONTRACTOR’S CONTACT: 
  
Technical Contact  
Barry Levine Office: (202) 403-5011 
  E-Mail: blevine@air.org 
Administrative Contact 
Vickie Brooks  Office: (202) 403-5886 
  E-Mail: vbrooks@air.org 
 
 

mailto:blevine@air.org
mailto:vbrooks@air.org


 

Index No.: EDU072 
Eff. Date: 12/31/14 
Page 6 

 
SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS 

 

Amendment 
Number 

Effective 
Date 

Description 

2 12/31/14 
 
To add line items for Test Development and Professional Development/Public 
Engagement to the OGT Costs. 

1 12/23/14 
To modify costs for the Ohio Graduation Test (OGT), add the test for Year 5 of the 
contract and add the Summary of Amendments page. 

 
 


